

Nos. 05-4604 & 05-4781

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANTHONY HINRICHS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRIAN BOSMA, in his official capacity
as Speaker of the House of Representatives
of the Indiana General Assembly,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana,
Indianapolis Division.

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW,
ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Roy S. Moore
Benjamin D. DuPré
Gregory M. Jones
Foundation for Moral Law, Inc.
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
(334) 262-1245

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE PRAYERS OFFERED
 IN THE INDIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES SHOULD
 BE DECIDED ACCORDING TO THE TEXT OF THE FIRST
 AMENDMENT, NOT JUDICIALLY-FABRICATED TESTS..... 3

 A. The Constitution is the “supreme Law of the Land” and
 all judges are oath-bound to support it..... 4

 B. *Marsh* is an unnecessary exception to the language of the
 First Amendment that foments confusion and disarray in
 public prayer cases. 6

 1. The *Marsh* analysis is incomplete and unhelpful..... 9

 2. The neutrality myth..... 10

 II. THE PRAYERS OFFERED IN THE INDIANA HOUSE OF
 REPRESENTATIVES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE
 THEY ARE NOT “LAW[S] RESPECTING AN
 ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION.”..... 15

 A. Public prayer is not a “law.” 15

 B. The prayers in the Indiana House of Representatives do
 not “respect[] an establishment of religion.” 17

 1. The Definition of “Religion” 18

2. The Definition of “Establishment”	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of New Jersey v. Schundler</i> , 104 F.3d 1435 (3rd Cir. 1997)	6
<i>ACLU of Ohio v. Capitol Sq. Review and Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Bauchman for Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Books v. Elkhart County, Indiana</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)	6, 17, 24
<i>Briscoe v. Bank of Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 36 U.S. 257 (1837)	10
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	19-20
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	7, 14, 23
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	18
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	13
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	18, 19
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	5
<i>Helms v. Picard</i> , 151 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (S.D. Ind. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	6
<i>Jones v. Clear Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1991)	12-13
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2655 (2005)	15

<i>Koenick v. Felton</i> , 190 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Lake County v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889)	9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	7
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. 457 (1870)	10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	6, 8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	5, 15
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County, Ky., v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 2722 (2005).....	9, 14
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	14
<i>Myers v. Loudoun County Public Schools</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Newdow v. Congress</i> , 383 F.3d 1229 (E.D. Cal. 2005)	9
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	18
<i>Richardson v. Goddard</i> , 64 U.S. (How.) 28 (1859).....	17
<i>Rosenberger v. University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 818 (1995).....	7
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	7
<i>School Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	12
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	18
<i>Twombly v. City of Fargo</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 983 (D. N.D. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931).....	13, 18, 19

<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 2854 (2005).....	9, 14
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	10

Constitutions & Statutes

U.S. Const. art. VI	2, 4
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Const. art. I, § 16.....	18, 19

Other Authorities

1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1789) (Gales & Seaton’s ed. 1834).....	22
I William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (U. Chi. Facsimile Ed.: 1765)	16
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> (Weisman pub. 1998) (1891)	22
Declaration of Independence (1776).....	3
<i>The Federalist</i> (Madison, Hamilton, & Jay).....	8, 16
William J. Federer, <i>Treasury of Presidential Quotations</i> (2004)	13
James Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821, <i>in 3 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (Philip R. Fendall, ed., 1865)	5
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> , (1785), reprinted <i>in American State Papers and Related Documents on</i> <i>Freedom in Religion</i> (William Addison Blakely ed. 1949).....	18, 19
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion: An Update</i> <i>and Response to the Critics</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 685 (1992).....	23
<i>The Reports of the Committees of the House of Representatives</i> <i>of the United States for the First Session of the Thirty-Third</i> <i>Congress, 1854</i> , The House Judiciary Committee, March 27, 1854 (Washington: A.P.O. Nicholson, 1854).....	22

James D. Richardson, II <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (1897)	21
II Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	22
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> § 42 (1840)	5
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Foundation for American Christian Educ. 2002) (1828)	16
